Copyr ight,  1955, by
American Telephone and Tclegraph Company
Printed in U. S. A.
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Ingtallation and Maintenance
sEcTroN c32.5O2
Issue 8, Oct., 1955
AT&T Co Standard

2.06 The 305-type telephone set is similar to the 302 type
described in 2.01, except that the mounting is equipped
with a turn button-type key in the base, having an "OFF" and
"ON" marking. This key is wired in series with the ringer circuit
and is used by the subscriber to turn the ringer on or off as he
desires.
2.07 When the 305-type telephone set is used on a central
offrce l ine, an additional ringer is generally required so
that the customer can be signaled from the central office at all
times. The 305-type set is particularly useful as an extension
station in a bedroom.
2.08 As in the case of the 302-type set, a 3-conductor mount-
ing cord is furnished to permit using the set on non-
polarized grounded ringing l ines. The set may also be used for
individual l ines and regular PBX stations by reconnecting the
ringer accordingly and using the 3-conductor cord as a Z-con-
ductor cord. The manual set is coded 305E and the dial sets are
coded 305F, 305G, and 305H.
2.09 The 306-type telephone set is for use with common
battery antisidetone 4-party selective, and 8-party semi-
selective services. It is similar to the 302 type except that it
employs the B3A ringer, 195C capacitor, and in addition, a
3334', 372A, or 426A electron tube.
2.10 When service is upgraded, the 306-type set may be con-
verted to a 302-type set by replacing the electron tube
with a KS-16023 capacitor. If the set employs a 333,4. or 3724
electron tube, the same P-10C385 bracket assembly is used for
mounting the capacitor. If the set employs a 426A electron
tube, the P-348078 bracket assembly must be replaced by a
P-10C385 bracket assembly for mounting the capacitor. The
modified set will be equivalent to one low-impedance ringing
bridge.
2.14
ployed.
bridged
ployed.
2.r5
2.ll The manual set is coded 3064 and the dial sets are
coded 3068, 306C, and 306D.
2.12 The 307-type telephone set is a local battery talking,
common battery signaling antisidetone combined-type
set similar to the 302-type set in appearance. It is for use on
nonpolarized ringing l ines of the same classes of service l isted
in 2.0L for the 302-type set.
2.13 The manual sets are coded 307 A and 307E and the dial
sets are coded 3078, 307C, 307D, 307F,307G, and 307H.
Where all f ive cord conductors are used, as on grounded
ringing party lines, the 441' connecting block is em-
Where only four of the conductors are used, as on
ringing lines, the 424 connecting block may be em-
The 3074, 3078, 307C, and 307D sets employ an FlA
handset and are used where an individual local batterv
supply is furnished for each set. Where a common source of
transmitter battery supply is used for more than one set, the
3078, 307F, 307G, and 307}l sets employing an FZB handset
are used and a 6348D battery supply set is used as a fi l ter in
the circuit to the common source of battery supply.
2.16 The 309-type telephone set is a local battery talking,
common battery antisidetone signaling set for use with
4-party selective and 8-party semiselective services. It is similar